

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRLMP.NO. 4981/2009 in CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 401 OF 2008

MOH.SALIM MIRA MOH.SHAIKH@S.KUTTA & ANR.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THR.CBI(STF)  
(With appln(s) for interim bail and office report )

Respondent(s)

CRL.MP.NOS.6525-6528/2009 in CRL.A.NO.S.653-656/2008  
(for early hearing and office report)

Date: 24/04/2009 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARJIT SINGH BEDI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM

For Appellant(s) Mr.R.G.Merchant, Adv.  
In Cr.A.No.40/2009 Mr.Satbir Pillania, Adv.  
Mr.Anil Karnwal, Adv.  
Dr. Sushil Balwada,Adv.  
Mr.Dhananjay Tagi, Adv.

In Crl.A.Nos.653-656  
Mr.R.G.Merchant, Adv.  
Mr.Satbir Pillania, Adv.  
Mr.Anil Karnwal, Adv.  
Dr.Sushil Balwada, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Gopal Subramanium,ASG  
Mr.Satyakam, Adv.  
Mr.B.V.Balram Das, Adv.  
  
Mr.Shekhar Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

CRL.MP.NO.4981/2009 IN CRL.A.NO.401/2008:

2

The petitioner is a life convict and is undergoing imprisonment at Central Prison, Arungabad, Maharashtra. It is stated by the petitioner that his daughter is going to be married on 29 th May, 2009 and seeks interim bail on this ground to make arrangements for the marriage of his daughter.

3

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and also learned Additional Solicitor General.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances, the petitioner is directed to be released on interim bail from 14.05.2009. He shall surrender before Jail Superintendent, Central Prison, Aurangabad on 1 st June, 2009. He shall execute bail bonds to the satisfaction of the Jail Superintendent, Central Prison, Aurangabad.

CRL MP for interim bail is disposed of accordingly.

CRL.MP.NOS.6525-6528/2009 in CRL.A.NOS.653-656/2008:

List on 13.05.2009.

(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master

(Veera Verma)  
Court Master